23nd JTM, 6 – 10 June 2022, Edinburgh, Scotland
0
DISCLAIMER
These Proceedings and any of the Papers included herein are for the exclusive use of EPRG, PRCI and
APGA-RSC member companies and their designated representatives and others specially authorised to
attend the JTM and receive the Proceedings. The Proceedings and Papers may not be copied or
circulated to organisations or individuals not authorised to attend the JTM. The Proceedings and the
Papers shall be treated as confidential documents and may not be cited in papers or reports except

12. Hahn, G.T., Sarrate, M. and Rosenfield, A.R., 1969. Criteria for crack extension in cylindrical pressure
vessels. In International Journal of Fracture Mechanics, 5(3): 187-210.
13. Bilby, B.A., Cottrell, A.H. and Swinden, K.H., 1963. The spread of plastic yield from a notch. In
Proceedings of the Royal Society of London. Series A, Mathematical and Physical Sciences,
A272(1350): 304-314.
14. Heald, P.T., Spink, G.M. and Worthington, P.J., 1972. Post yield fracture mechanics. In Materials
Science and Engineering, 10: 129-138.
15. Røneid, S. and Bubenik, T.A., 2014. Fracture arrest testing of CO2 pipelines. In 37th Annual Offshore
Pipeline Technology (OPT) Conference. OPT 2014. Amsterdam, The Netherlands, 26-27 February
2014. London, UK: IBC Energy.
16. Aursand, E., Dumoulin, S., Hammer, M., Lange, H.I., Morin, A., Munkejord, S.T. and Nordhagen, H.O.,
2016. Fracture propagation control in CO2 pipelines: Validation of a coupled fluid-structure model,
In Engineering Structures, 123 (2016): 192-212.
17. Cosham, A., Jones, D.G., Armstrong, K., Allason, D. and Barnett, J., 2014. Analysis of two dense phase
carbon dioxide full-scale fracture propagation tests. Paper No. IPC2014-33080. In Proceedings of
the 2014 10th International Pipeline Conference. IPC2014. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, 29 September-
3 October 2014. New York, NY, USA: American Society of Mechanical Engineers.
18. Cosham, A., Jones, D.G., Armstrong, K., Allason, D. and Barnett, J., 2016. Analysis of a dense phase
carbon dioxide full-scale fracture propagation test in 24 inch diameter pipe. Paper No. IPC2016-
64456. In Proceedings of the 2016 11th International Pipeline Conference. IPC2016. Calgary, Alberta,
Canada, 26-30 September 2016. New York, NY, USA: American Society of Mechanical Engineers.
19. Di Biagio, M., Demofonti, G., Lucci A. and Spinelli, C.M., 2015. Research Fund for Coal & Steel
SARCO2 Project, Full scale fracture propagation testing on dense phase CO2 pipeline. Paper 6. In
EPRG/PRCI/APGA-RSC 20th Joint Technical Meeting on Pipeline Research. Paris, France, 3-8 May
2015. Duisburg, Germany: European Pipeline Research Group.
23nd JTM, 6 – 10 June 2022, Edinburgh, Scotland  Cosham et al.
15
20. Di Biagio, M. Lucci, A., Mecozzi, E. and Spinelli, C.M., 2017. Fracture propagation prevention on CO2
pipelines: Full scale experimental testing and verification approach. Paper 28. In 21st PRCI-APGA-
EPRG Joint Technical Meeting on Pipeline Research. Colorado Springs, Colorado, USA, 1-5 May 2017.
Arlington, Virginia, USA: Pipeline Research Council International.
21. Di Biagio, M. Lucci, A., Mecozzi, E. and Spinelli, C.M., 2017. Fracture propagation prevention on CO2
pipelines: Full scale experimental testing and verification approach. In 17th Pipeline Technology
Conference. Berlin, Germany, 2-4 May 2017. Hannover, Germany: EITEP Institute.
22. Linton, V., Leinum, B.H., Newton R. and Fyrileiv, O., 2018. CO2SAFE-ARREST: A full-scale burst test
research program for carbon dioxide pipelines – Part 1: Project overview and outcomes of Test 1.
Paper No. IPC2018-78517. In Proceedings of the 2018 12th International Pipeline Conference.
IPC2018. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, 24-28 September 2018. New York, NY, USA: American Society of
Mechanical Engineers.
23. Michal, G., Davis, B.J., Østby, E., Lu, C. and Røneid, S., 2018. CO2SAFE-ARREST: A full-scale burst test
research program for carbon dioxide pipelines – Part 2: Is the BTCM out of touch with dense-phase
CO2? Paper No. IPC2018-78525. In Proceedings of the 2018 12th International Pipeline Conference.
IPC2018. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, 24-28 September 2018. New York, NY, USA: American Society of
Mechanical Engineers.
24. Michal, G., Davis, B.J., Lu, C. and Linton, V., 2019. Effect of backfill in a dense-phase CO2 full-scale
fracture propagation test. Paper 29. In APGA-EPRG-PRCI 22nd Joint Technical Meeting on Pipeline
Research. Brisbane, Australia, 29 April-3 May 2019. Kingston, ACT, Australia: Australian Pipelines
and Gas Association.
25. Michal, G., Øtsby, E., Davis, B.J., Røneid, S. and Lu, C., 2020. An empirical fracture control model for
dense-phase CO2 carrying pipelines. Paper No. IPC2020-9421. In Proceedings of the 2020 13th
International Pipeline Conference. IPC2020. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, 28-30 September 2020. New
York, NY, USA: American Society of Mechanical Engineers.
26. Maxey, W.A., 1983. Gas expansion studies. NG-18 Report No. 133. Catalogue No. L51435. Falls
Church, VA, USA: Pipeline Research Council International.
27. Wilkowski, G., Rudland, D. and Rothwell, B., 2006. How to optimize the design of mechanical crack
arrestors. Paper No. IPC2006-10357. In Proceedings of IPC2006 2006 International Pipeline
Conference. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, September 25-29, 2006. New York, NY, USA: American Society
of Mechanical Engineers.
28. Ahluwalia, K.S. and Gupta, G.D., 1985. Composite Reinforced Pipelines. Paper H3. In 6th
International Conference on the Internal and External Protection of Pipes. Nice, France, 5-7

fracture characteristics of line pipe steels. Paper No. 77-Pet-21. In Energy Technology Conference.
Houston, Texas, USA, 18-22 September 1977. New York, NY, USA: American Society of Mechanical
Engineers.
32. Leis, B.N., 1997. Relationship between apparent (total) Charpy Vee-Notch toughness and the
corresponding dynamic crack-propagation resistance. Columbus, Ohio, USA: Battelle Memorial
Institute. [online] Available at: <https://docs.neb-one.gc.ca/ll-eng/llisapi.dll?func=llworkspace> 98-
06-10 NEB - GH-3-97 Exhibit List (A13687). A0W3T3 - B - Alliance Pipeline Ltd. Exhibit No. B-82 &
Exhibit No. B-114.
33. Eiber, R.J., 2008. Fracture Propagation – 1: Fracture-arrest prediction requires correction factors. In
Oil & Gas Journal, 106(39).
34. Eiber, R.J., 2008. Fracture Propagation – Conclusion: Prediction steel grade dependent. In Oil & Gas
Journal, 106(40).
23nd JTM, 6 – 10 June 2022, Edinburgh, Scotland  Cosham et al.
16
35. Cosham, A., Andrews, R.M. and Schmidt, T., 2018. The EPRG recommendations for crack arrest
toughness for line pipe steel. Paper No. IPC2018-78043. In Proceedings of the 2018 12th
International Pipeline Conference. IPC2018. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, 24-28 September 2018. New
York, NY, USA: American Society of Mechanical Engineers.